Other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss  382,404  435,301  487,227  1,151,539 2,456,471

Accrued expenses  25,274  25,968 —  — 51,242

Total financial liabilities  1,640,363  639,667  960,031  1,888,519  5,128,580

96

LEONTEQ AG
ANNUAL REPORT 2017

7.7	 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

The following financial assets are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrange-
ments and similar agreements. The net amount shown reflects the net credit exposure per
asset class.

In addition to the above amounts, the exposure to credit risk from trading financial assets
is reduced via credit protection through structured products issued. The effect of the credit
protection is a reduction to the trading assets presented on the statement of financial posi-
tion of CHF 62,881 thousand for the year ended 31 December 2017 (2016: CHF 72,885
thousand).

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial
liabilities set

off in the
balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

assets as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
Master

Netting
Agreements

 Effect of
collateral
received

Net
amount

Amounts due from banks  900,931 —  900,931 —  (203,833)  697,098

Amounts due from securities financing
transactions

 13,533 —  13,533 —  (13,533)  —

Amounts due from customers  108,048 —  108,048  (21,508) —  86,540

Positive replacement values of
derivative instruments

 1,629,717 —  1,629,717  (1,107,492)  (186,222)  336,003

Other financial assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 1,141,602 —  1,141,602  (129,875)  —  1,011,727

Total as of 31 December 2017  3,793,831 —  3,793,831  (1,258,875)  (403,588)  2,131,368

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial
liabilities set

off in the
balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

assets as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
Master

Netting
Agreements

 Effect of
collateral
received

Net
amount

Amounts due from banks  524,276 —  524,276  —  (115,896)  408,380

Amounts due from securities financing
transactions

 41,481 —  41,481  —  (41,481)  —

Amounts due from customers  37,860 —  37,860  (14,114)  (21)  23,725

Positive replacement values of
derivative instruments

 1,694,772 —  1,694,772  (1,112,492)  (352,247)  230,033

Other financial assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 908,374 —  908,374  (106,432)  —  801,942

Total as of 31 December 2016  3,206,763 —  3,206,763  (1,233,038)  (509,645)  1,464,080

97

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following financial liabilities are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrange-
ments and similar agreements.

For the financial assets and financial liabilities subject to enforceable master netting arrange-
ments or similar agreements above, each agreement between the Group and the counterparty
allows for net settlement of the relevant financial asset and financial liability when both parties
elect to settle on a net basis. In the absence of such an election, financial assets and financial
liabilities will be settled on a gross basis; however, each party to the master netting arrangement

[…]

or similar agreement will have the option to settle all such amounts on a net basis in the event of
default of the other party.

7.8	  Capital risk management

The capital base serves primarily to cover inherent business risks. The active management of the
volume and structure of capital is therefore of key importance. The monitoring and management
of capital adequacy is performed primarily on the basis of the regulatory capital requirements
determined by the Swiss Federal Counsel and the Financial Market Supervisory Authority
(FINMA), which follows the Bank for International Settlements’ (BIS) framework, retaining the
tradition of higher capital requirements through the application of capital buffers depending on
the size of the company. Requirements with respect to liquidity are not applicable to the Group,
as these rules apply specifically to banks.

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial assets
set off in the

balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

liabilities as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
Master

Netting
Agreements

 Effect of
collateral

paid

Net
amount

Amounts due to banks  534,460 —  534,460  —  (404,137)  130,323

Liabilities from securities financing
transactions

 377,397 —  377,397  —  (377,397)  —

Amounts due to customers  168,109 —  168,109  (19,298)  (148,811)  —

Negative replacement values of derivative
financial instruments

 1,563,016 —  1,563,016  (1,212,877)  (194,435)  155,704

Other financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 3,040,531 —  3,040,531  (24,490)  (628,345)  2,387,696

Total as of 31 December 2017  5,683,513 —  5,683,513  (1,256,665)  (1,753,125)  2,673,723

CHF thousands Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial assets
set off in the

balance sheet

Net amount
of financial

liabilities as
reported in

IFRS balance
sheet

Effect of
Master

Netting
Agreements

 Effect of
collateral

paid

Net
amount

Amounts due to banks  439,754 —  439,754  —  (238,896)  200,858

Liabilities from securities financing
transactions

 324,127 —  324,127  —  (324,127)  —

Amounts due to customers  302,282 —  302,282  (14,114)  (252,962)  35,206

Negative replacement values of derivative
financial instruments

 1,464,126 —  1,464,126  (1,201,452)  (99,770)  162,904

Other financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 2,422,805 —  2,422,805  (17,472)  (546,736)  1,858,597

Total as of 31 December 2016  4,953,094 —  4,953,094  (1,233,038)  (1,462,491)  2,257,565

98

LEONTEQ AG
ANNUAL REPORT 2017

The Group’s capital management is closely tied to the Group’s overall income targets and budg-
eting process, which also provides a reliable forecast of available capital on the basis of future
profits, dividend policy and corporate actions. Capital planning is based on realistic assumptions
with regards to business performance and includes an analysis of potential sources of additional
capital in times of stress. Management is responsible for the capital planning process. The Board
of Directors approves the capital planning at least annually. The main drivers of capital consump-

[…]

nancial instrument unless the fair value for this instrument can be better determined by compari-
son with other observable current market transaction involving the same instrument (level 1 instru-
ment) or is based on a valuation method using observable market data (level 2 instrument).

For level 3 instruments, the day 1 profit is deferred and is recognised as deferred income. The day
1 is only recorded as “result from trading activities and the fair value option” when the fair value
of the respective instrument is determined using observable market data. During the current and
the previous reporting period, the Group had no positions with deferred day 1 profit.

CHF thousands

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Range of unobservable inputs

Unit5

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable

input5 low high low high

Negative replacement values of
derivative financial instruments

14,975  2,178  SABR
Model 6

 Volatility of
interest rates

63 72  60  100 basis
points

5 	 The ranges of significant unobservable inputs are represented in basis points.
6 	 SABR Model is used to price swaptions. SABR stands for “stochastic alpha, beta, rho”.

CHF thousands  31.12.2017  31.12.2016

Impact of shifts of unobservable input parameters on fair values

Increase of volatility of interest rates (+5 bps) (115) (132)

Decrease of volatility of interest rates (-5 bps) 115 132

104

LEONTEQ AG
ANNUAL REPORT 2017

CHF thousands Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
31.12.2017

Financial assets

Trading financial assets

Debt securities (listed)  59,571  9,940  —  69,511

Equity securities  1,866,021  393  —  1,866,414

Funds  223,172  155,883  —  379,055

Other securities  —  29,430  —  29,430

- of which hybrid financial instruments  —  29,430  —  29,430

Total trading financial assets  2,148,764  195,646  —  2,344,410

Positive replacement values of derivative instruments  982,901  646,816  —  1,629,717

Other financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss  1,006,703  134,899  —  1,141,602

Total financial assets  4,138,368  977,361  —  5,115,729

Trading inventories  88,962  —  —  88,962

Total trading inventories  88,962  —  —  88,962

Financial liabilities

Trading financial liabilities

Debt securities (listed)  1,382  —  —  1,382

Equity securities  98,261  —  —  98,261

Funds  977  —  —  977

Other securities  —  626  —  626

- of which hybrid financial instruments  —  626  —  626

Total trading financial liabilities  100,620  626  —  101,246

Negative replacement values of derivative instruments  754,039  794,002  14,975  1,563,016

Other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss

Interest rate instruments  —  497,244  —  497,244

Equities  —  2,405,208  —  2,405,208

Foreign currency  —  4,358  —  4,358

Commodities (incl. precious metals)  — 133,721  — 133,721

Total other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss  —  3,040,531  —  3,040,531

Total financial liabilities  854,659  3,835,159  14,975  4,704,793

During 2017, there have not been any significant reclassifications of positions between level 1
and level 2 and vice versa.

105

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CHF thousands Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
31.12.2016

Financial assets

Trading financial assets

Debt securities (listed)  63,727  8,272  —  71,999

Equity securities  1,867,500  2,102  —  1,869,602

Funds  182,686  91,202  —  273,888

Other securities  —  23,112  —  23,112

- of which hybrid financial instruments  —  23,112  —  23,112

Total trading financial assets  2,113,913  124,688  —  2,238,601

Positive replacement values of derivative instruments  921,588  773,184  —  1,694,772

Other financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss  801,942  106,432  —  908,374

Total financial assets  3,837,443  1,004,304  —  4,841,747

Trading inventories — — — —

Total trading inventories — —  — —

Financial liabilities

Trading financial liabilities

Debt securities (listed)  1,413  —  —  1,413

Equity securities  86,928  —  —  86,928

Funds  2,518  —  —  2,518

Other securities  —  134  —  134

- of which hybrid financial instruments  —  134  —  134

Total trading financial liabilities  90,859  134  —  90,993

Negative replacement values of derivative instruments  852,449  609,499  2,178  1,464,126

Other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss

Interest rate instruments —  443,939 —  443,939

Equities —  1,966,675 —  1,966,675

Foreign currency —  11,390 —  11,390

Commodities (incl. precious metals) —  801 —  801

Total other financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss  —  2,422,805  —  2,422,805

Total financial liabilities  943,308  3,032,438  2,178  3,977,924

During 2016, there have not been any significant reclassifications of positions between level 1
and level 2 and vice versa.

106

LEONTEQ AG
ANNUAL REPORT 2017

The reclassification of financial instruments into / out of level 2 and 3 is made based on the
change in the observability of the significant input parameter “volatility of interest rates” for the
valuation of financial instruments.

Based on the change in the observability of significant input parameters, a reclassification of
certain financial instruments out of level 2 into level 3 and vice versa was required:

•		  CHF 11,045 thousand level 2 financial instruments have been reclassified to level 3 (CHF 0